
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 6 December 2022 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

CABINET 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held in the Council Chamber, 

Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Wednesday, 14 December 2022 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Cabinet 
 

Councillors:  Andy Graham (Leader),  Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Joy Aitman, Lidia 

Arciszewska, Dan Levy, Mathew Parkinson, Andrew Prosser, Carl Rylett and  

 Geoff Saul 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 16) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of Cabinet on any items to be considered at 

the meeting 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

Members of the public may ask a question at a meeting of Cabinet for up to three 

minutes on any item of business for decision at the meeting or on any issue that affects 

the district or its people. Members of the public wishing to speak at a Cabinet meeting 

must notify democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk, including their name and the agenda 

item or topic they wish to speak on, by 2.00pm two clear working days before the 
meeting (e.g. for a Wednesday meeting, the deadline would be 2.00pm on the Friday 

before). If the topic of the question is not within the remit of the Council, advice will be 

provided on where best to direct the question. The relevant Cabinet Member will either 

respond verbally at the meeting or provide a written response which will be included in 

the minutes of the meeting. 

 

5.   Receipt of Announcements  

To receive any announcements from the Leader of the Council or Members of the 

Cabinet. 

 

6.   Financial Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter Two (Pages 17 - 32) 

Purpose: 

To review Financial Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter Two  

 

Recommendations: 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

a) Note the report. 

b) Approve the allocations for the New Initiatives fund. 

c) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance and, where relevant to portfolios, 

other Cabinet Members, to approve further allocations from the New Initiatives 

fund. 

 

7.   Service Performance Report Quarter Two (Pages 33 - 46) 

Purpose: 

This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the end of 

2022-23 Quarter Two (Q2) 

 

Recommendation: 

That the 2022/23 Q2 service performance be noted 
 

8.   Update of 2023/24 Budget (Pages 47 - 68) 

Purpose: 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk


 

To provide an update on the developing budget for 2023/24 

 

Recommendations: 

That Cabinet resolves to note the report alongside comments any comments from 

Finance and Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

9.   Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy (Pages 69 - 88) 

Purpose: 

To present Cabinet with an updated Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy for 

approval.  The Policy has been reviewed to ensure the content reflects current 

legislation and the Council’s Policies and Procedures.  The Policy will replace the existing 

Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

a) Approve and adopt the Policy attached to this report and; 

b) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to approve future minor amendments to 

the Policy in consultation with the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, Legal 

Services and the Leader of the Council. 

 

10.   Pan-regional partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge Area (Pages 89 - 92) 
Purpose: 

To consider whether the Council should be a participant in the proposed pan-regional 

partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge area. 

 

Recommendations: 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

a) Recommend to Council that West Oxfordshire be a participant in the proposed 

pan-regional partnership for the Oxfords to Cambridge area 

b) Approve a contribution of £4,000 towards the pan-regional partnership. 

 

11.   Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021 - 2022 (Pages 93 - 112) 

Purpose: 

To consider the West Oxfordshire Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) for 2021/22. 

 

Recommendation: 

That Cabinet resolves to:  

a) Note the content of the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) attached at 

Annex A with a view to it being published on the Council’s website by 31 

December 2022 in accordance with legislative requirements. 

 

12.   Pavement License Fee Reimbursement (Pages 113 - 116) 

Purpose: 

To consider the proposal to reimburse licence fees in respect of Pavement Licences 

 

Recommendations: 

Page 3



 

That Cabinet resolves to: 

a) Approve the reimbursement of the pavement licence application fee to those 

eligible businesses; and, 

b) Approve the setting up of a process for an internal adjustment of funds for future 

applications rather than continuing to take payment and then reimburse; and,  

c) Approve the payments for reimbursement from the Cabinet Priorities Fund 

 

 

(END) 

Page 4



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held in the Chipping Norton Town Hall, Lower Room. at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 16 

November 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham (Leader), Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader), Joy Aitman (Cabinet 

Member for Stronger, Healthy Communities), Lidia Arciszewska (Cabinet Member for 

Environment), Dan Levy (Cabinet Member for Finance), Mathew Parkinson (Cabinet Member 

for Customer Delivery), Carl Rylett (Cabinet Member for Planning & Sustainable 

Development) and Andrew Prosser (Cabinet Member for Climate Change),  

Officers:  Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Frank Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica) 

and Susan Sale (Monitoring Officer), Andrew Turner (Business Manager), Michelle Ouzman 

(Democratic Services Officer), and Anne Learmonth (Democratic Service Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Colin Dingwall, Michele Mead and Rizvana Poole. 

81 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 12 October 2022 were approved by the 

Cabinet and signed by the Leader, Councillor Andy Graham. 

82 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Geoff Saul the Cabinet Member for 

Housing & Social Welfare. 

83 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

84 Participation of the Public  

The Leader of the Council Councillor Andy Graham welcomed everyone to the meeting, and 

thanked the members of the public for attending, he explained that during the meeting Cabinet 
would be answering those questions that had already been received, the public were welcome 

to stay behind once the meeting had concluded to ask any members of the Cabinet questions. 

If the answers were unknown at that time Cabinet members would take them away and find 

out the answers and come back to them in due course. 

The Leader reported that several questions had been received from the public, and invited 

those that were present to address the committee with their questions. In turn the Cabinet 

provided the following answers: 

 

Q1 Asked by David Heyes 

In the Local P
[...]
eme (PSDS3b) of  

 Carterton Leisure Centre  

Item 13 was not discussed at this point in the meeting. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.06 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – WEDNESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM NO 6 

Subject FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2022/23 QUARTER TWO  

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Dan Levy Cabinet Member for Finance  

Email: dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Elizabeth Griffiths, Chief Finance Officer and Deputy Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861188   Email: Elizabeth.Griffith@westoxon.gov.uk 

Annexes Annex A –  Detailed Revenue budget comparison 

Annex B –  Capital spend against budget 

  

Recommendations That Cabinet resolves to: 

a) Note the report. 
b) Approve the allocations for the New Initiatives fund. 
c) Delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader of the Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance and, where 
relevant to portfolios, other Cabinet Members, to approve further 
allocations from the New Initiatives fund.  

Corporate priorities  
Council approved its Council Plan 2020-24 in January 2020.  The Plan sets out a 

Council vision that is “to support West Oxfordshire to be fit for the future through 

action across a set of priority themes: 

1. Climate Action 

2. Healthy Towns and Villages 

3. A Vibrant District Economy 

4. Strong Local Communities 

5. Meeting the Housing Needs of our Changing Population 

6. Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance 

A new Council Plan is currently in consultation 

Key Decision No 

Exempt 1.1. No  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL - Budget Monitoring 

              
Revenue Budget Monitoring 2022/23 - Quarter 2, 1st April 2022 to 30th September 2022   
              
              
        Q2 po
[...]
rol 

Income is £27,000 below target at the end of Q2, a £15,000 decline on the same period last year. 

The Service has struggled to recover from Covid, competition from the Private Sector and the 

general state of the economy.   

1.8. Democratic Services 

Members Allowances are currently £23,000 overspent, the budget for which is being reviewed for 

2023/24. 

 

New Initiatives 

Cabinet has been progressing priority projects around their new priorities with the following funds 

being committed from the £750k allocated earlier in the year and projects underway. Cabinet is 

recommended to approve the allocations and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with Cabinet Members, to approve further allocations from the New Initiatives fund. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Council Priorities initiatives Electric Vehicles Env & Community Youth Initiatives Cost of Living Bus Develop Residual Total

£ £ £ £ £ £ £

75,000 100,000 100,000 200,000 100,000 175,000 750,000

Committed:

WODC Magazine (17,000) (17,000)

Water Day (5,000) (5,000)

Christmas Market (4,500) (4,500)

Playing Field Strategy Delivery (50,000) (50,000)

2 x sweepers (ordered) (75,000) (75,000)

Market Town Officer (35,358) (35,358) (70,716)

Climate Change Manager (52,142) (52,142) (104,283)

Awareness raising comms (1,000) (1,000)

Additional VCS grants (39,000) (39,000)

Warm places project worker (28,000) (28,000)

Pavement license support (1,700) (1,700)

0 25,858 50,000 132,000 58,442 87,500 353,800

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Q2 budget monitoring – variance to budget      Annex A 

    Q2 position   
 

  

 

  

Profiled 
Budget 

Actual 
Exp 

Variance 
(under) /  

over 
spend 

  

    

     £ £ £       

Democratic Services                

DRM001-Democratic Representation and Mgmt    97,800  97,734  (66)       

DRM002-Support To Elected Bodies    191,298  219,500  28,202        

ELE001-Registration of Elector
[...]
 40,000 9,069  Revenue Contribution   

Community Grants Fund 200,000 76,646  Revenue Contribution   

Madley Park playing Fields Project 6,165 682  S106   

Play Parks 100,000 0  S106   

EVCP Woolgate 167,000 0  S106   

Chipping Norton Creative 28,297 12,354  S106   

Carterton Connects Creative (Swinbrook s106) 44,500   S106   

Raleigh Crescent Play Area (s. 106) 75,000   S106   

Developer Capital Contributions   514,890 S106    

 Total 30,596,188 1,304,060     

P
age 31



CAPITAL PROGRAMME Q2        ANNEX B 

 

          

*Borrowing may refer to Internal or External borrowing       

          
a. £347,000 of replacement vehicles have not yet been delivered but are expected by the end of the financial year.  In light   of the longer lead time, 
Ubico are reviewing timescales for vehicle replacement. 

  

b. The final payment for this scheme was made to Cottsway in October 2022     

c. The final payment to Gigaclear for this scheme was paid in October 2022     

          
 

P
age 32



Item No. 7, Page 1 of 8 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – WEDNESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM NO 7 

Subject SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2033-23 QUARTER TWO 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Cllr Dan Levy,  Cabinet Member for Finance 

Email: dan.levy@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Tel: (01993) 861658   Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Elizabeth Griffiths, Deputy Chief Executive & Chief Finance Officer 

Tel: (01993) 861188 Email: elizabeth.griffiths@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose This report provides details of the Council’s operational performance at the 

end of 2022-23 Quarter Two (Q2) 

Annexes Annex A – Service Dashboards  

Recommendation That the 2022/23 Q2 service performance be noted 

Corporate priorities  1.1. Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the 

environment by taking action locally on climate change and bio
[...]
925 48,692 49,666 50,659 51,672 52,706 53,760 54,835

Band D 114.38 119.38 124.38 129.38 134.38 139.38 144.38 149.38 154.38 159.38

Tax increase 4.57% 4.37% 4.19% 4.02% 3.86% 3.72% 3.59% 3.46% 3.35% 3.24%

General fund balance 13,328,681 10,306,085 6,972,545 1,264,157 (4,308,519) (9,775,955) (14,689,723) (19,264,398) (23,557,173) (27,627,235)

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Annex F 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  

Name and date of 

Committee 

CABINET – WEDNESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2022 

Report Number AGENDA ITEM NO 9 

 

 Subject COUNTER FRAUD AND ANTI-CORRUPTION POLICY 

Wards affected All indirectly 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council                                    

Email: Andy.Graham@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer Emma Cathcart, Head of Service, Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit  

Email: Emma.Cathcart@cotswold.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To present Cabinet with an updated Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption 

Policy for approval. 

The Policy has been reviewed to ensure the content reflects current 

legislation and the Council’s Policies and Procedures.  The Policy will replace 

the existing Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy.  

Annexes Annex A – Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy  

Recommendation That Cabinet resolves to: 

(a) Approves and adopts the Policy attached to this report and; 

(b) Authorises the Deputy Chief Executive to approve future minor 

amendments to the Policy in consultation with the Counter Fraud 

and Enforcement Unit, Legal Services and the Leader of the Council. 

Corporate priorities  Modern Council Services and Sustainable Finance: Delivering excellent 

modern services whilst ensuring the financial sustainability of the Council 

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

Any Policies drafted or revised by the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit 

have been reviewed by L
[...]
f Finance Officer, the Legal 
Department and Members. 

10.2. Review frequency as required by legislative changes / every three years. 

Page 87

mailto:fraud.referrals@cotswold.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date CABINET – WEDNESDAY 14 DECEMBER 2022  

20222022CabinetWednesday, 14th December 2022 
Report Number AGENDA ITEM NO 10 

Subject PAN REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR THE OXFORD TO CAMBRIDGE 

AREA 

Wards affected All 

Accountable 

member 

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader;  

Email: andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Giles Hughes, Chief Executive 

Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk 

Summary/Purpose To consider whether the Council should be a participant in the proposed 

pan-regional partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge area. 

Annexes Annex 1 – Letter from Cllr Barry Wood as Chair of the Oxford-Cambridge 

Arc Leadership Group to the Secretary of State 

Recommendations That Cabinet resolves to: 

(a) Recommend to Council that West Oxfordshire be a participant in the 

proposed pan-regional partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge area 

(b) Approve a contribution of £4,000 towards the pan-regional 

partnership. 

Corporate priorities  Climate Action: Leading the way in protecting and enhancing the 

environment by taking action locally on climate change and biodiversity. 

A Vibrant District Economy: Securing future economic success through 

supporting existing local businesses and attracting new businesses to deliver 

the economic ambitions of the Oxfordshire Local Industrial Strategy. 

Key Decision 1.1. Yes 

Exempt 1.2. No  

Consultees/ 

Consultation 
1.3. Leader, Deputy Chief Executive, Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal 

Services 

 

 

  

Page 89

Agenda Item 10



 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 A new pan-regional partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge region is being proposed.  This 

proposition has developed following discussions between local partners and government 

officials.  The pan-regional partnership would bring together around twenty local partners 

including councils, local enterprise partnerships and the Arc Universities Group.  The 

partnership would provide a vehicle to take forward shared economic and environmental 

ambitions. 

1.2 The new pan-regional partnership would sit alongside other regional partnerships such as the 

Western Gateway, Midlands Engine and Thames Estuary.  The Government is willing to help 

fund the new partnership, to supplement small contributions from local partners. 

2 MAIN POINTSContext  

2.1 Government policy supports regional partnerships which have a strong interest in 

collaboration.  The basis for an Oxford to Cambridge pan-regional partnership is the shared 

interest in delivering sustainable economic growth with a higher quality natural environment. 

2.2 The proposed new partnership would be an efficient and streamlined locally-led partnership of 

local government, universities and local enterprise partnerships. 

2.3 The partnership would link with the Future Oxfordshire Partnership and with the other 

member Growth Boards across the region. It would involve partners in Bedfordshire, 

Cambridgeshire, Milton Keynes, Northamptonshire and Oxfordshire.  

2.4 A new pan-regional partnership has the potential to provide a range of benefits locally.  It can 

provide an additional vehicle to help deliver local priorities in the short and longer term.  It 

would attract revenue funding support which can increase capability and the capacity to 

deliver value in areas of common interest.  This would include capacity and capability to build 

future business cases and proposals for investment.  It would also provide an open channel 

into government and help improve cross-departmental engagement within government. 

Governance 

2.5 A new Oxford to Cambridge Pan-regional Partnership Board is proposed to oversee the 

work and operations of the partnership and 
[...]
MENT (IFS) 2021-2022 

Wards affected ALL 

Accountable member Councillor Carl Rylett, Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable 

Development 

Email: carl.rylett@westoxon.gov.uk    

Accountable officer Chris Hargraves, Planning Policy Manager 

Tel: 01993 861686; Email: Chris.Hargraves@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To consider the West Oxfordshire Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) 

for 2021/22.  

Annex Annex A - Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021/22 

Recommendation That the content of the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) attached at 

Annex A be noted with a view to it being published on the Council’s website 

by 31 December 2022 in accordance with legislative requirements. 

Corporate priorities  The main purpose of the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) is to provide 

greater clarity on the receipt and use of developer contributions including 

Section 106 planning obligations to fund new and enhanced infrastructure in 

support of planned growth. As such, the IFS will help to support a number of 

the aims and objectives of the Council Plan.  

Key Decision No 

Exempt No 

Consultees/ 

Consultation 

None. 

 

 

 

  

Page 93

Agenda Item 11

mailto:carl.rylett@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.Hargraves@westoxon.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND 

1.1. Local authorities are required to report annually on the receipt and use of developer 

contributions through the publication of an Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS).  

1.2. The IFS must be published by 31 December each year and cover the previous financial 

year (1 April - 31 March). Its main purpose is to set out in a transparent manner, future 

infrastructure requirements and expected costs, contributions received during the 

previous financial year, anticipated funding from developer contributions and the Council’s 

future spending priorities.  

1.3. In particular, the IFS must include: 

 A report relating to the previous financial year on section 106 planning obligations;  

[...]
member Cllr Duncan Enright – Deputy Leader and Economic Development 

Email: Duncan.enright@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer Mandy Fathers – Business Manager  

Email: mandy.fathers@publicagroup.uk     

Summary/Purpose To consider the proposal to reimburse licence fees in respect of 

Pavement Licences  

Annexes None  

Recommendation(s) That Cabinet resolves to: 

a) Approve the reimbursement of the pavement licence application 

fee to those eligible businesses; and, 

b) Approve the setting up of a process for an internal adjustment of 

funds for future applications rather than continuing to take payment 

and then reimburse; and, 

c) Approve the payments for reimbursement from the Cabinet 

Priorities Fund 

Corporate priorities  Delivering excellent modern services whilst ensuring the financial 

sustainability of the Council 

 Securing future economic success through supporting existing 

local businesses 

Key Decision NO  

Exempt NO 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Portfolio Holder, Chief Executive, Chief Finance Officer, Monitoring 

Officer,  Head of Legal, Finance Business Partner, Group Manager, 

Director of Finance (Publica) 

 

Page 113

Agenda Item 12



 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Business and Planning Act 2022 (“the Act”) was created to promote economic recovery 

and growth in response to the economic impacts of the Covid-19 pandemic. 

 

1.2 The Act included provisions designed to make it easier for premises in England serving food 

and drink, such as bars and restaurants, to seat and serve customers outdoors through 

temporary changes to planning procedures and alcohol licensing. 

 

1.3 Sections 1 to 10 of the Act created a temporary regime for the issuing of pavement licences 

by appropriate local authorities.  West Oxfordshire District Council (‘’the Council’’) is the 

appropriate local authority for issuing payment licences within the administrative area covered 

by the Council. 

 

1.4 The temporary licensing regime
[...]
CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS  

7.1 There are none associated with this report.  

8. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

8.1 None     

 

 

 

 

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Financial Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter Two
	Item 6 - 20221123 Q2 Financial Performance Budget monitoring Annex A
	Item 6 - 20221123 Q2 Financial Performance Budget monitoring Annex B

	7 Service Performance Report Quarter Two
	Item 7 - FINAL - Annex A Service Dashboards 2022-23 Q2 v3

	8 Update of 2023/24 Budget
	Item 8 - A - 20221202 Budget movements Annex A
	Item 8 - B - 20221201 Budget comparison Annex B
	Item 8 - C - 20221202 Growth requests Annex C
	Item 8 - D - 20221202 Capital programme Annex D
	Item 8 - E1 - 20221201 MTFS Annex E1
	Item 8 - E2 - 20221201 MTFS Annex E2
	Item 8 - F - 20221201 MTFS Annex F

	9 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy
	Item 9 - FINAL Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy V2 final

	10 Pan-regional partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge Area
	11 Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021 - 2022
	Item 11 - FINAL WODC Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021-22

	12 Pavement License Fee Reimbursement



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Cabinet 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Andy Graham, Duncan Enright, Joy Aitman, Lidia Arciszewska, Dan Levy, Mathew 

Parkinson, Andrew Prosser, Carl Rylett and Geoff Saul. 

Officers:  Andrew Brown (Democratic Services Business Manager), Janet Eustace (Democratic 

Services Manager), Giles Hughes (Chief Executive), Elizabeth Griffiths (Chief Finance Officer, 

Deputy Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer), Susan Sale (Monitoring Officer), Frank 

Wilson (Group Finance Director - Publica), Anne Learmonth, Michelle Ouzman, Emma 

Cathcart (Counter Fraud Unit Manager), Georgina Dyer (Business Partner Accountant), Bill 

Oddy (Group Manager - Commercial Development) and Mandy Fathers (Business Manager - 

Operations Support and Enabling). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Ted Fenton, Gill Hill, Michele Mead, Harry St John, Jeff Haine 

and Alaa Al-Yousuf. 

 

94 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 16 November 2022 were approved by the 

Cabinet and signed by the Leader, Councillor Andy Graham. 

95 Apologies for Absence  

There were no apologies for absence. 

96 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

97 Participation of the Public  

No public were present. 

98 Receipt of Announcements  

Councillor Graham, Leader of the Council, announced that the next Cabinet meeting would 

be on 11 January at the Community Hall in Woodstock starting at 3pm due to a prior booking 

of the Hall. The Leader congratulated the Communications Team on winning two Common 

Place Awards which acknowledged excellence within the team. 

Councillor Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader) reported that the inflatable snow globe had been 

deployed around the towns in support of community events and thanked officers who had 

assisted with this. He also mentioned the ‘What’s On in West Oxfordshire’ web page which 

was promoting a number of free or low cost activities within the District. 

99 Financial Performance Report 2022/23 Quarter Two  

Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report which reviewed the 

Council Financial Performance for 2022-23 Quarter Two (Q2) and sought agreement to 

delegate authority to approve further funds from the New Initiatives Fund. 



Cabinet 

14/December2022 

 

 

 

Councillor Levy reported that there had been predictable overspend in a few areas and loss of 

income in some fee generating services. Officers were looking to get these back on track 

where possible.  

Cabinet had been progressing a variety of new priority projects under the New Initiatives 

Fund. Some £750,000 had already been allocated. Cabinet was recommended to approve the 

allocations and to delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with Cabinet 

members, to approve further allocations. 

In answer to a question from Councillor St John, Councillor Arciszewska (Cabinet Member for 

Environment) said she would provide further information about the deployment of the new 

electric road sweepers. 

The Cabinet Resolved to:      

a) note the Financial Performance for Quarter two, 

b) approve the allocations for the New Initiatives Fund, and 

c) delegate authority to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leader of the 

Council, the Cabinet Member for Finance and, where relevant to portfolios, other 

Cabinet Members, to approve further allocations from the New Initiatives Fund. 

100 Service Performance Report Quarter Two  

Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report which set out details 

of the Council’s operational performance at the end of 2022-23 Quarter Two (Q2). He said 

that performance was excellent in some areas but less good in others. Inflation and other 

pressures would put more pressure on services in coming months. 

The Cabinet Resolved to note the 2022/23 Q2 service performance. 

101 Update of 2023/24 Budget  

Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report on the developing 
budget for 2023/24. He said that all local authorities are under increasing pressure and 

thanked the Finance team for their work on putting the draft budget together. He said that the 

budget made sober reading with some income falling below expected levels and ever 

increasing upward pressure on salaries and utility costs. The budget would be further refined 

once the Government settlement had been received on 21 December. The Leader asked for 

clarity about the summary of growth requests. Councillor Levy explained that a number of the 

posts were time limited or grant funded. These were now being reviewed to see whether they 

should become part of the core budget. 

There was discussion around the additional £250,000 for the Local Plan. It was confirmed that 

this was in addition to the £650,000 in the budget. The Chief Executive confirmed that some 

of the work on the Oxfordshire 2050 Plan could be used to support the Local Plan but some 

additional work would be needed. The Planning Policy Manager was currently working to 

establish a breakdown of costs. 

Councillor Al-Yousuf reported on the concerns that had been raised by Finance and 

Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee (FMOS) and suggested that a more 

sustainable path needed to be found for future years. The Leader responded that the budget 

setting process would follow its usual course with Cabinet taking measured decisions. The 



Cabinet 

14/December2022 

 

 

Chief Finance Officer confirmed that long term measures would need to be introduced in the 

2023/24 to secure a sustainable future. 

The Cabinet Resolved to note the report.  

102 Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy  

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, presented the updated Counter Fraud and 

Anti-Corruption Policy.  The Policy had been reviewed to ensure the content reflected 

current legislation and the Council’s Policies and Procedures.  The Policy would replace the 

existing Counter Fraud and Anti-Corruption Policy. Councillor Mead thanked the Head of 

Service for marking up the changes. 

The Cabinet Resolved to: 

a) Approve and adopt the Policy attached and; 

b) Authorise the Deputy Chief Executive to approve future minor amendments to the 

Policy in consultation with the Counter Fraud and Enforcement Unit, Legal Services 

and the Leader of the Council. 

103 Pan-regional partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge Area  

Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council, introduced the report about the new pan-

regional partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge area. The partnership would bring together 

twenty local partners and would provide a vehicle to take forward shared economic and 

environmental ambitions. There would be a small contribution from each of the partners of 

£4,000 which would help unlock the second £250,000 tranche of Government funding. 

In answer to a question about how long the partnership might last, the Chief Executive said 

that he thought it would have a long life and that the financial contribution required would 

remain modest. It would provide an excellent opportunity to advocate the Council’s position 

across a bigger, strategic area. Councillor Enright commented on the ability of  both the 

Partnership and the England’s Economic Heartland to bring benefits to the area particularly 

with east/west rail and economic developments in Swindon, Bristol and Bath. 

The Cabinet Resolved to: 

a) Recommend to Council that West Oxfordshire be a participant in the proposed pan-

regional partnership for the Oxford to Cambridge area 

b) Approve a contribution of £4,000 towards the pan-regional partnership. 

104 Infrastructure Funding Statement 2021 - 2022  

Councillor Carl Rylett, Cabinet Member for Planning and Sustainable Development, 

introduced the item on the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) for 2021/22. He noted that 

the statement set out details of contributions and spending priorities and had to be published 

each year. 

Councillor St John raised a number of questions about the some of the figures which related 
to planning consents granted many years ago and asked about the £5.4m received through 

planning obligations which had not been allocated. He also asked why the review of 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had dropped off the Cabinet Work Programme.  

 



Cabinet 

14/December2022 

 

 

Councillor Rylett explained that S106 money was received when a scheme was completed 

rather than when planning approval was given. He said that it had been agreed in May that the 

CIL review should be taken forward but there had been delays and officers were now 

considering whether to progress the review as planned or whether to dovetail it into the 

Local Plan. He said that the Cabinet recognised that the CIL Schedule needed to progress and 

agreed that it should be restored to the Cabinet Work Plan. 

That Cabinet Resolved to:  

a) Note the content of the Infrastructure Funding Statement (IFS) with a view to it being 

published on the Council’s website by 31 December 2022 in accordance with legislative 

requirements. 

b) To reinstate Community Infrastructure Levy as an item on the Cabinet Work 

Programme. 

105 Pavement License Fee Reimbursement  

Councillor Duncan Enright (Deputy Leader and Economic Development) introduced this item 

which set out the proposal to reimburse licence fees in respect of Pavement Licences. 

Councillor Enright said that it was important to help local businesses and that street trading 

added to the vibrancy of the towns and villages of West Oxfordshire. Those businesses which 

had paid fees would be reimbursed while there would be no charge for new applicants. 

In answer to a question, Councillor Enright confirmed that there would still be a number of 

regulatory procedures that had to be followed such as food safety and keeping pavements 

clear, but the process of application would be easier. Councillor Enright thanked the Licensing 

Team for the help they had given in taking the proposals forward. 

The Cabinet Resolved to: 

a) Approve the reimbursement of the pavement licence application fee to those eligible 

businesses, 
b) Approve the setting up of a process for an internal adjustment of funds for future 

applications rather than continuing to take payment and then reimburse, and 

c) Approve the payments for reimbursement from the Cabinet Priorities Fund. 

  

The Leader wished all councillors a Happy Christmas and a peaceful New Year. 

 

 


